(the “Transaction”), as if the Transaction had taken place on 31 December 2015. This
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture
of the financial position of the Group upon Completion had the Transaction been
completed as at 31 December 2015 or at any future date.

It should be noted that the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has no
indication to the final funding arrangement of the Transaction, as the Group is still
considering the funding options.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group upon
Completion should be read in conjunction with other financial information included
elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group upon completion
of the Transaction as at 31 December 2015

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at 31

December 2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
balance sheet of
the Group upon

Completion as at
31 December 2015

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 25,531 – – 25,531
Goodwill and other intangible

assets 10,170 – – 10,170
Other non-current assets 2,175 – – 2,175

37,876 – – 37,876- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current asset
Stock 7,744 – – 7,744
Pledged bank deposits 149 – – 149
Cash and bank balances 3,345 – (380) 2,965
Other current assets 1,935 – – 1,935

13,173 – (380) 12,793- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (20,027) (12,440) – (32,467)
Short term loans (2,122) – – (2,122)
Taxation payable (231) – – (231)

(22,380) (12,440) – (34,820)- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current liabilities (9,207) (12,440) (380) (22,027)

Total assets less current
liabilities 28,669 (12,440) (380) 15,849

Non-current liabilities
Long term loans (4,582) – – (4,582)
Deferred taxation liabilities (309) – – (309)
Other non-current liabilities (718) – – (718)

(5,609) – – (5,609)- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets 23,060 (12,440) (380) 10,240

Capital and reserves
Share capital 6,013 – – 6,013
Reserve 5,990 (1,594) (380) 4,016

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 12,003 (1,594) (380) 10,029

Non-controlling interests 11,057 (10,846) – 211

Total equity 23,060 (12,440) (380) 10,240

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

– III-2 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group upon

Completion

Note 1 The audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2015 is extracted from the
Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Note 2 The adjustment represents:

(i) the consideration of US$1,600 million (equivalent to approximately HK$12,440 million)
payable by the Company upon completion of the Transaction. For the purpose of this
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the Consideration payable for the